

IN THE OHIO SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 2020-0405

AKC, INC.

Appellee,

v.

UNITED SPECIALTY INS. CO.,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUMMIT COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS,

NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO: 2019-CA-29197

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT UNITED SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY**

John Curtis Alberti (0011631)
JOHN CURTIS ALBERTI CO., LPA
209 Portage Trail Ext. W., Suite 100
Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223
Phone: (234) 334-7355
jc.alberti@jcalbertilaw.com
Counsel for Appellee AKC, Inc.

Natalia Steele (0082530)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Phone: (216) 479-6187
nsteel@vorys.com

Thomas E. Szykowny (0014603)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
teszykowny@vorys.com
*Counsel for Amici Curiae The Ohio Insurance
Institute and The American Property Casualty Ins.
Assoc.*

Gregory E. O'Brien (0037073)
CAVITCH, FAMILO & DURKIN CO., LPA
Twentieth Floor
1300 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Phone: (216) 621-7860
gobrien@cavitch.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

Richard M. Garner (0061734)
James S. Kresge (0086370)
COLLINS, ROCHE, UTLEY & GARNER, LLC
655 Metro Place South, Suite 200
Dublin, Ohio 43017
Phone: (614) 901-9600
rgarner@cruglaw.com
jkresge@cruglaw.com
*Attorneys for Appellant
United Specialty Ins. Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....	4
III. ARGUMENT IN SUPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW	4
 <u>Proposition of Law:</u>	
1. The standard water backup and pollution exclusions in a first-party property insurance policy bar loss caused by or resulting from raw sewage.	4
 <u>Arguments in Support of Proposition of Law</u>	
1. OHIO’S TRADITIONAL RULES OF INSURANCE POLICY INTERPRETATION ARE WELL SUITED FOR THE RESOLUTION OF POLLUTION EXCLUSION COVERAGE ISSUES.....	4
2. THE ABSOLUTE POLLUTION EXCLUSION IS CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS.	6
3. THIS COURT SHOULD LIMIT ITS HOLDING IN <i>ANDERSEN</i> TO ITS FACTS.....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Buckeye Pipe Line Co.</i> (1978), 53 Ohio St.2d 241, 7 O.O.3d 403, 374 N.E.2d 146, paragraph two of the syllabus	5
<i>Andersen v. Highland House Co.</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 547, 757 N.E.2d 329, 2001-Ohio-1607.....	2, 3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Aust v. Ohio State Dental Bd.</i> , 136 Ohio App.3d 677, 681, 737 N.E.2d 605 (10th Dist., 2000).....	2
<i>Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Tampa Housing Auth.</i> (C.A.11, 2000), 231 F.3d 1298.....	6
<i>Bosserman Aviation Equip., Inc. v. U.S. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 2009-Ohio-2526, 183 Ohio App. 3d 29, 915 N.E.2d 687 (3 rd Dist)	8
<i>Cent. Realty Co. v. Clutter</i> (1980), 62 Ohio St.2d 411, 413, 16 O.O.3d 441, 406 N.E.2d 515.....	5
<i>Citizens Ins. v. Lanly Co.</i> , No. 1:07 CV 241, 2007 WL 3129783, (N.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2007).....	8
<i>Davis v. Loopco Industries, Inc.</i> (1993), 66 Ohio St.3d 64, 609 N.E.2d 144	5
<i>Employers' Liab. Assur. Corp. v. Roehm</i> (1919), 99 Ohio St. 343, 124 N.E. 223, syllabus.....	4
<i>Great Northern Ins. Co. v. Benjamin Franklin Fed. Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (D. Oregon 1990), 793 F.Supp. 259	6
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Burns Motors, Inc.</i> (Tex.2000), 22 S.W.3d 417, 423.	5
<i>Hamilton Ins. Serv., Inc. v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.</i> (1999), 86 Ohio St.3d 270, 273, 714 N.E.2d 898.....	4
<i>Hybud Equip. Corp. v. Sphere Drake Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> (1992), 64 Ohio St.3d 657, 665, 597 N.E.2d 1096, 1102	6
<i>JTO, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Am.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 599, 607 (N.D. Ohio 2017).....	8
<i>Kelly v. Med. Life Ins. Co.</i> (1987), 31 Ohio St.3d 130, 31 OBR 289, 509 N.E.2d 411, paragraph one of the syllabus.....	4

<i>King v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> (1988), 35 Ohio St.3d 208, 519 N.E.2d 1380, syllabus.....	5
<i>Longaberger Co. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> (S.D. Ohio 1998), 31 F.Supp.2d 595.....	6
<i>McGuirk Sand and Gravel, Inc. v. Meridian Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 220 Mich.App. 347, 559 N.W.2d 93 (Mich.Ct.App.1996).....	7
<i>McKusick v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> (June 8, 2001), Mich. Ct. App. No. 221171, unreported.....	6
<i>Morrow Corp. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.Va.2000), 101 F.Supp.2d 422	6
<i>Owners Ins. Co. v. Singh</i> (Sept. 21, 1999), Richland App. No. 98-CA-108, unreported.....	6
<i>Pure Tech Sys., Inc. v. Mt. Hawley Ins. Co.</i> , 95 F. App'x 132, 136 (6th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Rybacki v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2004-Ohio-2116 (Ninth District).....	7
<i>Selm v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , No. C-010057, 2001 WL 1103509, (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2001).....	6
<i>South Dakota State Cement Plant Comm. v. Wausau Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2000), 2000 S.D. 116, 616 N.W.2d 397.....	6
<i>Southside River-Rail Terminal v. Crum & Forster Underwriters of Ohio</i> , 2004-Ohio-2723, 157 Ohio App. 3d 325, 811 N.E.2d 150	7
<i>Tippett v. Padre Refining Co.</i> (La.2000), 771 So.2d 300.....	6
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. City of Warren</i> , 87 F. App'x 485, 489 (6th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Vantage Development *552 Corp. v. American Environment Technologies Corp.</i> , 251 N.J.Super. 516, 525, 598 A.2d 948, 953 (1991).....	2
<i>W. Am. Ins. Co. v. Hopkins</i> (Oct. 14, 1994), Clark App. No. CA 3108, unreported.....	6
<i>Weaver v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (1996)], 140 N.H. [780] at 783, 674 A.2d [975] at 977	2
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 2003-Ohio-5849, 100 Ohio St. 3d 216, 797 N.E.2d 1256.....	5
<i>Zell v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Ins.</i> (1996), 114 Ohio App.3d 677; 683 N.E.2d 1154.....	6

Other Authorities

Section 28, Article II, Ohio Constitution..... 4
